Network Working Group                                                IAB
Request for Comments: 5507                             P. Faltstrom, Ed.
Category: Informational                                  R. Austein, Ed.
                                                            P. Koch, Ed.
                                                              April 2009
                 Design Choices When Expanding the DNS
Status of This Memo
   This memo provides information for the Internet community.  It does

   whether the specification must require all of the related data to be
   in the same zone.  One specific difference between having the records
   in the same zone or not has to do with maintenance of the records.
   If they are in the same zone, the same maintainer (from a DNS
   perspective) manages the two records.  Specifically, they must be
   signed with the same DNSSEC keys if DNSSEC is in use.
   This document does not talk about what one should store in the DNS.
   It also doesn’t discuss whether the DNS should be used for service
   discovery, or whether the DNS should be used for storage of data
   specific to the service.  In general, the DNS is a protocol that,
   apart from holding metadata that makes the DNS itself function (NS,
   SOA, DNSSEC Resource Record Types, etc.), only holds references to
   service locations (SRV, NAPTR, A, AAAA Resource Record Types) --
   though there are exceptions, such as MX Resource Records.
2.  Background
   See RFC 5395 [RFC5395] for a brief summary of the DNS query
   structure.  Readers interested in the full story should start with
   the base DNS specification in RFC 1035 [RFC1035] and continue with
   the various documents that update, clarify, and extend the base
   specification.
   When composing a DNS query, the parameters used by the protocol are a
   {owner, class, type} triple.  Every Resource Record matching such a

3.  Extension Mechanisms
   The DNS protocol is intended to be extensible to support new kinds of
   data.  This section examines the various ways in which this sort of
   extension can be accomplished.
3.1.  Place Selectors inside the RDATA of Existing Resource Record Types
   For a given query name, one might choose to have a single RRSet (all
   Resource Records sharing the same {owner, class, type} triple) shared
   by multiple applications, and have the different applications use
   selectors within the Resource Record data (RDATA) to determine which
   records are intended for which applications.  This sort of selector
   mechanism is usually referred to "subtyping", because it is in effect
   creating an additional type subsystem within a single DNS Resource
   Record Type.
   Examples of subtyping include NAPTR Resource Records [RFC3761] and
   the original DNSSEC KEY Resource Record Type [RFC2535] (which was
   later updated by RFC 3445 [RFC3445], and obsoleted by RFC 4033
   [RFC4033], RFC 4034 [RFC4034] and RFC 4035 [RFC4035]).
   All DNS subtyping schemes share a common weakness: with subtyping
   schemes, it is impossible for a client to query for just the data it
   wants.  Instead, the client must fetch the entire RRSet, then select

   queried name servers to be overloaded by TCP overhead.
   Because of the size limitations, using a subtyping scheme to list a
   large number of services for a single domain name risks triggering
   truncation and fallback to TCP, which may in turn force the zone
   administrator to announce only a subset of available services.
3.2.  Add a Prefix to the Owner Name
   By adding an application-specific prefix to a domain name, we get a
   different {owner, class, type} triple, and therefore a different
   RRSet.  One problem with adding prefixes has to do with wildcards,
   especially if one has records like:
   *.example.com. IN MX 1 mail.example.com.
   and one wants records tied to those names.  Suppose one creates the
   prefix "_mail".  One would then have to say something like:
   _mail.*.example.com. IN X-FOO A B C D
   but DNS wildcards only work with the "*" as the leftmost token in the
   domain name (see also RFC 4592 [RFC4592]).
   There have been proposals to deal with the problem that DNS wildcards
   are always terminal records.  These proposals introduce an additional
   set of trade-offs that would need to be taken into account when
   assessing which extension mechanism to choose.  Aspects of extra

   been used.  In others, such as SRV, entirely new Resource Record
   Types have been added.
3.3.  Add a Suffix to the Owner Name
   Adding a suffix to a domain name changes the {owner, class, type}
   triple, and therefore the RRSet.  In this case, since the query name
   can be set to exactly the data one wants, the size of the RRSet is
   minimized.  The problem with adding a suffix is that it creates a
   parallel tree within the IN class.  Further, there is no technical
   mechanism to ensure that the delegation for "example.com" and
   "example.com._bar" are made to the same organization.  Furthermore,
   data associated with a single entity will now be stored in two
   different zones, such as "example.com" and "example.com._bar", which,
   depending on who controls "_bar", can create new synchronization and
   update authorization issues.
   One way of solving the administrative issues is by using the DNAME
   Resource Record Type specified in RFC 2672 [RFC2672].
   Even when using a different name, the data will still have to be
   stored in some Resource Record Type that has an appropriate format to
   store the data.  This implies that one might have to mix the prefix
   based selection mechanism with some other mechanism so that the right
   Resource Record can be found out of many in a potential larger RRSet.
   In RFC 2163 [RFC2163] an infix token is inserted directly below the
   Top-Level Domain (TLD), but the result is equivalent to adding a
   suffix to the owner name (instead of creating a TLD, one is creating
   a second level domain).
IAB, et al.                  Informational                      [Page 7]

   the IN and HS trees be identical.  The use of the HS class for such
   storage of non-sensitive data was, over time, replaced by use of the
   Lightweight Directory Access Protocol (LDAP) [RFC4511].
   Even when using a different class, the data will still have to be
   stored in some Resource Record Type that has an appropriate format.
3.5.  Add a New Resource Record Type
   When adding a new Resource Record Type to the system, entities in
   four different roles have to be able to handle the new Type:
   1.  There must be a way to insert the new Resource Records into the
       zone at the Primary Master name server.  For some server
       implementations, the user interface only accepts Resource Record
       Types that it understands (perhaps so that the implementation can
       attempt to validate the data).  Other implementations allow the
       zone administrator to enter an integer for the Resource Record
       Type code and the RDATA in Base64 or hexadecimal encoding (or
       even as raw data).  RFC 3597 [RFC3597] specifies a standard
       generic encoding for this purpose.
   2.  A slave authoritative name server must be able to do a zone
       transfer, receive the data from some other authoritative name
       server, and serve data from the zone even though the zone

   Because of that, it cannot be assumed that data attached to a node in
   the DNS tree is valid for the whole subtree.  Technically, there are
   zone boundaries partitioning the namespace, and administrative
   boundaries (or policy boundaries) may even exist elsewhere.
   The false assumption has lead to an approach called "tree climbing",
   where a query that does not receive a positive response (either the
   requested RRSet was missing or the name did not exist) is retried by
   repeatedly stripping off the leftmost label (climbing towards the
   root) until the root domain is reached.  Sometimes these proposals
   try to avoid the query for the root or the TLD level, but still this
   approach has severe drawbacks:
   o  Technically, the DNS was built as a query-response tool without
      any search capability [RFC3467].  Adding the search mechanism
      imposes additional burden on the technical infrastructure, in the
      worst case on TLD and root name servers.
   o  For reasons similar to those outlined in RFC 1535 [RFC1535],
      querying for information in a domain outside the control of the
      intended entity may lead to incorrect results and may also put
      security at risk.  Finding the exact policy boundary is impossible
      without an explicit marker, which does not exist at present.  At